RESOLUTION NO. 2024-05-___ (R)

A RESOLUTION OF THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF McKINNEY, TEXAS, AUTHORIZING THE CITY MANAGER TO ENTER INTO AN ADVANCE FUNDING AGREEMENT (AFA) WITH THE TEXAS DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION (TxDOT) TO INSTALL TRAFFIC ILLUMINATION ON UNIVERSITY DRIVE (US 380) FROM FM 2478 (CUSTER RD) TO BOIS D'ARC RD AND INDUSTRIAL BLVD FROM SH 5 (McDONALD ST) TO WESTMORELAND DR, FUNDED THROUGH THE HIGHWAY SAFETY IMPROVEMENT PROGRAM (HSIP)

- **WHEREAS,** the Local Government is authorized to enter into an Advance Funding Agreement (AFA) with Texas Department of Transportation (TxDOT)
- WHEREAS, the Texas Department of Transportation will let this project in March 2025; and
- WHEREAS, the City is funding the engineering and direct state construction costs using Capital Improvement Program (CIP) TR2024 and TR2027 funds; and
- **WHEREAS,** the City is responsible for an initial payment, payment before construction, and final payment after construction which reflects actual costs.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF McKINNEY, TEXAS, THAT:

- Section 1. The City Council of the City of McKinney, Texas hereby authorizes the City Manager to enter into an Advance Funding Agreement (AFA) with the Texas Department of Transportation (TxDOT) to install Traffic Illumination on University Drive (US 380) from FM 2478 (Custer Rd) to Bois D'Arc Rd and Industrial Blvd from SH 5 (McDonald St) to Westmoreland Dr, funded through the Highway Safety Improvement Program (HSIP).
- Section 2. This Resolution shall take effect immediately from and after the date of passage and is so resolved.

DULY PASSED AND APPROVED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF McKINNEY, TEXAS ON THE 21st DAY OF MAY, 2024.

CITY OF McKINNEY, TEXAS

GEORGE C. FULLER Mayor

ATTTEST:

EMPRESS DRANE City Secretary TENITRUS BETHEL Deputy City Secretary

APPROVED AS TO FORM:

MARK S. HOUSER

City Attorney